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MR. CHAIRMAN: The question is not of naming airports. It can be taken up separately...(Interruptions)


MR. CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 163. Shri

Iqbal Singh.

SHRI BALBIR SINGH: Sir, it is an important question about Punjab. Punjab is being discriminated against every time.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have called Mr.

Iqbal Singh.

SHRI SATISH PRADHAN: We would like to have a Half-An-Hour Discussion on this.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please give notice.

If there is time I will consider it.

Opening of New Hospitals in Punjab, Delhi, U.P., M.P. and Rajasthan

*163. SHRI IQBAL SINGH: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to open new hospitals in Punjab, Delhi, Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh and Rajasthan during the current year; and

(b) if so, location-wise details thereof;
and the time by which construction of these hospitals is likely to be started?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI SALEEM

IQBAL SHERVANI): (a) and (b) As Health is a State subject under the Constitution, the responsibility of establishing new hospitals is of the individual States.

Government has availed of assistance from the World Bank in promoting upgradation of health facilities including district hospitals in the States of Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka, West Bengal and Punjab as part of the State Health Systems Development Project. As far as the States of Delhi, Uttar Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh are concerned, they have been asked to prepare revised proposals for seeking external assistance for upgrading their existing health facilities (including hospitals) at the secondary level in districts located in backward/remote/tribal areas based upon the preliminary exercise already conducted by them. No proposal has been received from Rajasthan State so far.

The State Projects are developed through detailed discussions with the World Bank and past experience has shown that they take from 12 to 24 months to fructify, depending on the time taken on the design and formulation of the project by the State.


SHRI SALEEM IQBAL SHERWANI:

Mr. Chairman, Sir, as I have mentioned, 'Health' is a State Subject and the Central Government has no such policy of opening hospitals in the States. But looking at the problems of the people, what we have done is that we have held negotiations with the World Bank to upgrade the State health systems.

We have done two phases of negotiations—Phase-I is for Andhra Pradesh and Phase-II is for Karnataka, Punjab and West Bengal. The aim of these negotiations is that since it is not possible for every person to come to Delhi, Madras, Mumbai or Calcutta for his treatment, health facilities should be made available in his own State. In order to upgrade the State health systems, we have negotiated with the World Bank. In Phase-I, Andhra Pradesh was given Rs.

600 crores. In Phase-II, Karnataka, Punjab and West Bengal were covered.

Karnataka was given Rs. 546 crores;

West Bengal was given Rs. 698 crores;

and Punjab was given Rs. 425 crores.

These amounts were given to upgrade the facilities at the State hospitals, be they primary health centres, community health centres, etc., so that a person could get himself checked and treated in his own district. It is likely that by this the pressure on hospitals located in the metros could get eased to some extent.
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SHRI SALEEM IQBAL SHERVANI:

There is no such thinking on the part of the Government at the moment to open hospitals on national highways. There is neither such a provision, nor are we thinking on those lines.


SHRI SALEEM IQBAL SHERVANI:

Sir, I would like to inform the hon.
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Member that health is a State subject.

The CMOs, the doctors, etc. are all under the State and the placement of doctors in every Community Health Centre or the Primary Health Centre is done by the State. (Interruptions)


SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Mr.

Minister, U.P. is under President's Rule.

(Interruptions)

SHRI SALEEM IQBAL SHERVANI:

I am just answering that.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Uttar

Pradesh is under President's Rule. So, you arc answerable.

SHRI SALEEM IQBAL SHERVANI:
The hon. Member did not...(Interruptions) My reply to the question was that basically the funding that we were seeking from the World Bank was only to upgrade the State health system. It has nothing to do with hospitals. It is for upgrading the existing facilities. It is for providing equipment, asistancc and sending people for training. So, it is for upgrading the already existing facilities so that these conic up to a certain level and the people can get help.


MR. CHAIRMAN : The Question

Hour is over.

WRITTEN   ANSWERS   TO   STARRED

QUESTIONS

Providing Local Purchase system to CGHS (Homoeo) Beneficiaries

*164. SHRI GHUFRAN AZAM: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether shortage of medicines exists in CGHS Homoeopathic Dispensaries/units in Delhi;

(b) if so, whether there is local purchase system in case of non-

availability of medicines in dispensary/ unit;

(c) if so, the category of CGHS beneficiaries enjoying local purchase system benefit; and

(d) the reasons for not providing local purchase system to all the CGHS beneficiaries?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF

THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI SALEEM

IQBAL SHERVANI): (a) and (b)

Medicines are provided at the CGHS Homoeopathic dispensaries form the available stock at each dispensary. By and large no serious shortage of homoeopathic medicines has been encountered. In case of short-supply or non-avaibaility of any specific medicine, the dispensary can resort to local purchase from the open market against individual prescriptions until stocks are replenished.

(c) Local purchase is resorted to whenever the dispensary is unable to meet the requirements of a prescription or in case of sudden non-availability.

This measure is used only occassionally as dispensaries have to by and large

